HK$5.8980 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 30 consecutive trading

days up to and including the date of the Second Supplemental Agreement;

(b) a premium of approximately 35.44% over the average closing price of approximately

HK$6.1335 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 20 consecutive trading

days up to and including the date of the Second Supplemental Agreement;

(c) a premium of approximately 32.68% over the average closing price of approximately

HK$6.3950 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 10 consecutive trading

days up to and including the date of the Second Supplemental Agreement; and

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

(d) a premium of approximately 14.87% over the closing price of approximately HK$8.2700 per

Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date.

The existing and enlarged shareholding structures of the Company immediately after the

completion of the Share Issue are respectively set out below (assuming no Shares are issued or

repurchased before the Share Issue):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Share Issue

No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage

Sounda(Note 1) 1,032,363,809 59.47% 1,160,363,809 51.36%

Hopson Education

Funds(Note 2) 68,640,000 3.95% 68,640,000 3.04%

Yield Plentiful

Incorporated(Note 3) 34,500,000 1.99% 34,500,000 1.53%

Zhang Yi 90,000 0.00% 90,000 0.00%

Farrich — — 395,246,625 17.49%

Public Shareholders 600,410,000 34.59% 600,410,000 26.58%

1,736,003,809 100% 2,259,250,434 100%

Notes:

1. Sounda is wholly-owned by Mr. Chu.

2. Mr. Chu is the sole shareholder of Hopson Education Funds.

3. Yield Plentiful Incorporated is wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Au Wai Kin, an executive Director of the
Company.

Application for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares has been made

to the Stock Exchange.

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in property development and property investments in various

cities in the PRC including Guangzhou, Beijing, Shanghai and Tianjin.

Farrich is an investment holding company which is indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. Chu Yat

[…]

June 2015. According to the current construction plan and timetable of the Project, it is

expected that, subject to Completion, the first payment of the Cash Consideration of

approximately RMB1,156.9 million (equivalent to 50% of the Cash Consideration) will be

due for payment after Completion in three equal instalments. Also, the Group has to incur

decoration costs of approximately RMB312.5 million to bring the Project up to a quality

suitable for future rental purpose. The Cash Consideration and the decoration costs will be

funded by the Group’s internal resources. The Directors have confirmed that the Enlarged

Group would have sufficient working capital for its present requirements; that is for at least

the next 12 months from the date of the Circular.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY LIMITED

– 33 –

8. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Share Issue (assuming no further Shares

are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chu and its connected

persons and associates

(excluding Farrich) 1,101,003,809 63.42% 1,229,003,809 54.40%

Farrich — — 395,246,625 17.49%

Independent Shareholders 635,000,000 36.58% 635,000,000 28.11%

1,736,003,809 100.00% 2,259,250,434 100.00%

The Share Issue allows the Company to reduce the Cash Consideration required for the

Acquisition. Assuming the Consideration Shares would be issued and delivered to Sounda or

Farrich in full and there was no further issue of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the

date of Completion, Independent Shareholders’ holdings upon Completion would be diluted from

approximately 36.58% to approximately 28.11% of total shareholdings, that is a 8.47 percentage

points reduction. While the dilution of Independent Shareholders’ holdings is an unattractive factor

in itself, this in our view should be considered in the context of the interests being secured

[…]

Circular. Having considered the fact that the Cash Consideration will be settled throughout

the construction period of the Project till the end of 2013, and (i) cash and cash equivalents

of the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately HK$4,329 million, (ii) the unutilised

banking facilities available to the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately HK$39,144

million, (iii) bank borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately HK$19,039

million, and (iv) capital commitment of the Group as at 30 June 2010 of approximately

HK$11,386 million, we agree with the Directors that the Group would have sufficient

resources to honour the Cash Consideration and the abovementioned further decoration costs

in the future.

APPENDIX VI ORIGINAL LETTER FROM SOMERLEY
DATED 21 JANUARY 2011

– VI-28 –

9. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Share Issue (assuming no further Shares

are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chu and its connected

persons and associates

(excluding Farrich) 1,101,003,809 62.83% 1,229,003,809 54.00%

Farrich — — 395,246,625 17.37%

Independent Shareholders 651,364,000 37.17% 651,364,000 28.63%

1,752,367,809 100.00% 2,275,614,434 100.00%

The Share Issue allows the Company to limit the Cash Consideration required for the

Acquisition to a prudent level. Assuming the Consideration Shares would be issued and

delivered to Sounda or Farrich in full and there was no further issue of Shares between the

Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion, Independent Shareholders’ holdings

would be diluted by approximately 8.54% upon Completion, from approximately 37.17% to

approximately 28.63%. Following the Completion, the Independent Shareholders would be

able to secure interests in, among others, the Lands and the Project, which is expected to